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/62/K45///PHF/  (113-30-5855)
/62/K45///PHU/  (113-30-7439)
/62/K45///PHV/  (113-30-5726)
Staff has reviewed the second submission of the referenced zoning modification (ZMOD) application to include the materials identified on the transmittal sheet dated January 30, 2009 (attached).  The subject properties are zoned Planned Development-Town Center (PD-TC) under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  Staff offers the following comments regarding this application: 
A. CRITICAL ISSUES
1. Housekeeping Signs – Small:  Type HP1 (p. 2D & 20).  Sign type HP1 is now under the category of informational signs under Section 5-1204(D)(7)(e).  By definition, “Sign, informational” is a sign “to identify such locations as restrooms, loading areas, parking areas, no parking areas, entrances, exits and the like.”  A sign saying “Thank you for not littering” is not consistent with the definition of an informational sign, as it does not identify the location of an area for the public.  Revise the message to be consistent with the definition.  Rather than a note on page 20 stating “message shown as example only,” staff recommends the applicant provide all possible messages for these signs.  Per Section 5-1204(D)(7)(e), informational signs shall contain no advertising.  Therefore, please remove the Lansdowne Town Center text from these signs.  Finally, staff finds that 20 signs of this nature for five buildings are excessive and suggests the overall maximum be reduced.  (Prior comment A.1)
2. Pedestrian Directory:  Type P3 (p. 2B & 12).  Staff reiterates that this is not a permitted sign type as proposed by the applicant and must be removed from the sign plan.  By definition, “Sign, directory” is “A sign on which the names and locations of occupants or the uses of a building or group of buildings is given.”  The Sign Requirements matrix allows for directories only in conjunction with office uses under Section 5-1204(D)(3)(q) and those office directories may not be visible from outside the building.  Outdoor pedestrian directories as proposed by the applicant are not permitted.  Finally, it is not appropriate to use Section 5-1204(D)(3)(ii), as this section is for business signs for businesses not listed in the matrix (e.g. banks).  (Prior comment A.2)
3. Housekeeping Signs – Small:  Type HT1 and Housekeeping Signs – Large:  Type HT2 (p. 2D, 21 & 22).  Sign types HT1 and HT2 are under the category of informational signs per Section 5-1204(D)(7)(e).  Per this section, informational signs shall contain no advertising.  Therefore, please remove the Lansdowne Town Center text from these signs. Rather than a note on pages 21 and 22 stating “message shown as example only,” staff recommends the applicant provide all possible messages for these signs.  Finally, the applicant’s response (p. 5) explains that these signs will be used only when needed, hence the prior use of the term “temporary.”  Please note that per Section 5-1203(A), each time a sign is erected a sign permit is required, regardless of the intent to remove the sign when it is not needed.  (Prior comment A.7)
4. Business Location Sign:  Type P2 (p. 2A & 11).  Staff reiterates that the proposed signs are directional signs under Section 5-1204(D)(7)(h), not Section 5-1204(D)(3)(ii).  As noted above, Section 5-1204(D)(3)(ii) is for businesses not listed elsewhere in the matrix.  Revise the comparison matrix on page 2A.  Additionally, directional signs shall contain no advertising. Therefore, the Lansdowne Town Center text and tenant names must be removed from these signs.  Staff also reiterates that directional signs should not exceed 4 square feet and be no taller than 3 feet.  The proposed signs far exceed Ordinance standards and should be revised to be more consistent with the Ordinance.  (Prior comment B.6)
B. OTHER ISSUES
1. For signs UP2.2 and UP5, the lighting indicated is “Illuminated individual channel letters or Non-illuminated individual letters.”  For illuminated signs, further specify the type of illumination as either backlight or white light illumination in the matrix on page 2C (to be consistent with the proposed regulations stated on pages 15, 16 and 17).  (Prior comment B.4) 
2. Project Entry Monument:  Type P1 (p. 9 & 10).  Staff reiterates that tenant names on this sign should be subordinate to the naming of the town center.  (Prior comment B.5)
3. Light Pole Banners:  Type P5.1 (p. 2B & 13).  These signs do not require modification.  Therefore, in the matrix (p. 2B) please remove the reference to Section 5-1202(A)(3).  Since page 13 clearly states that banners shall not be visible from public roads, the applicant may leave these in the sign plan.
The existing banners located along Belmont Ridge Road are prohibited due to their visibility from public roads and inconsistency with ZMOD 2006-0004.  Staff reiterates that these signs should be removed.  Staff is unclear as to why the response (p. 6) indicates that the applicant for this ZMOD, Saul Holdings, LP, is not the property owner.  County Records indicate that Saul Holdings, LP is the owner of PIN 113-39-9265.  (Prior comment B.7)
4. Office Tenant Signs:  Type UP2.2 and In-Line Retail Center Signs:  Type UP5 (p. 2C & 15—19).  On pages 15 and 16, the office tenant signs are specifically noted as “second level office” and “second level and above office.”  It seems that an office user on the first floor would not be permitted signage.  Likewise, it is unclear what signage would be permitted for a retail user above the first floor.  It seems that UP2.2 sign requirements should apply to all second floor uses (not just office) and UP5 requirements should apply to all ground floor tenants (not just retail).  Staff suggests the matrix and related pages for these signs be revised in this manner and would like to further discuss this option with the applicant.  
5. Office Tenant Signs:  Type UP2.2 and In-Line Retail Center Signs:  Type UP5 (p. 2C & 15—19).  Staff maintains that a graphic should be added to the sign plan that combines the elevation views on pages 16 and 19, showing all signage for a façade.  For example, the first two graphics on page 19 are labeled “Condominium/Office/Retail,” yet neither of these graphics depicts office signage.  (Prior comments B.10 and B.11)   

6. In-Line Retail Center Signs:  Type UP5 (p. 2C & 17—19).  Exclusion of the awning is not consistent with the Ordinance.  Staff reiterates that the maximum square footage once the awning is added (125 square feet) should be stated for these signs.  (Prior comment B.11)
7. Pages 24 and 25 include graphics depicting restaurant uses.  Staff notes that restaurant tenants would be subject to Section 5-1204(D)(3)(dd).  If restaurant users are anticipated, the applicant should modify this section of the Ordinance. 

8. Staff notes that the middle column of the matrix (p. 2A—2E) listing the “2003 Lansdowne Conservancy Guidelines” cannot be enforced by Staff upon approval of this sign plan, as those Guidelines are a private agreement.  Additionally, staff notes that in many instances the Conservancy Guidelines are more restrictive than the regulations proposed by the applicant.        
9. In the final version of the sign plan, please ensure that page 4 is provided in the 11” X 17” format indicated on page 3.  
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